91S Transducer 9 1 - 1-
Transducer type ➂
(Material and unit of length)
B = 316 SS in inches
D = 316 SS in centimeters
E = Monel or HC in inches
F = Monel or HC in centimeters
Process connection

®
Instruction Manual and Parts List
91S PART NUMBER CONSTRUCTION
Electronics 9 1 S - - 1
Output Signal
A1A = 10 amp DPDT relay ➀
L1H = Opto-isolated output ➀
T1W= Two-wire, 8 or 16 mA current shift ➁
(must use Input code 2)
Input
0 = 120 VAC
1 = 240 VAC
2 = 24 VDC
3 = 12 VDC
5 = 48 VDC
Housing
F = NEMA 4X/7/9, aluminum sand cast, 3⁄4" NPT,
dual conduit
E = NEMA 4X/7/9, aluminum sand cast, 3⁄4" NPT,
single conduit
Y = NEMA 4X/7/9, 316 stainless steel, 3⁄4" NPT,
single conduit
7 = NEMA 4X/7/9 Group B, aluminum die cast, 1" NPT
dual conduit
Mounting
0 = Integral
1 = Remote (connecting cable required)
Connecting Cable 3 7 0 - 0 0 -
Cable Type
A1 = RG178 for 1 set point, 1–50 ft.
B1 = RG58 for 1 set point, 51-300 ft.
Cable Length
Length of cable from remote electronics to
transducer in feet (300 feet max.)
MODEL IDENTIFICATION
Each unit has a nameplate on which the part number is
shown. The part number is coded to identify the configura-
tion of that specific unit. Listed below are the definitions of
each section of the part number, such that one can deter-
mine exactly which options the unit contains.
91S PART NUMBER CONSTRUCTION cont.
➀ Model 91S with output signal option code A1A or L1H available with
housing option codes F or 7 only.
➁ Model 91S with output signal option code T1W available with housing
option codes E or Y only.
➂ 316 SS Model 91S transducers have tip sensitive gaps as shown in
Figure 19 on page 17. Monel and Hastelloy C Model 91S transducers
have side gaps as shown in Figure 21 on page 18.
92S Transducer 9 2 - 1-
Transducer type ➅
(Unit of length)
B = Inches
D = Centimeters
Process connection
1 = 3⁄4" NPT
2 = 1" NPT
B = 1" 150 lb. flange
C = 11⁄2" 150 lb. flange
D = 2" 150 lb. flange
E = 1" 300 lb. flange
F = 11⁄2" 300 lb. flange
G = 2" 300 lb. flange
H = 1" 600 lb. flange
J = 2" 600 lb. flange
Transducer material
22 = 316/316L stainless steel
HC = Hastelloy C
MM = Monel
Transducer length
Specify “A” dimension (see Figure XX) in inches (from 1"
to 130") or centimeters (from 3 to 330 cm). Consult fac-
tory for lengths over 130". Minimum length is 2" (5 cm)
for flange process connections.
92S PART NUMBER CONSTRUCTION
Electronics 9 2 S - - 1
Output Signal
A1A = 10 amp DPDT relay ➃
L1H = Opto-isolated output ➃
T1W= Two-wire, 8 or 16 mA current shift ➄
(must use Input code 2)
Input
0 = 120 VAC
1 = 240 VAC
2 = 24 VDC
3 = 12 VDC
5 = 48 VDC
Housing
E = NEMA 4X/7/9, aluminum sand cast, 3⁄4" NPT,
single conduit
Y = NEMA 4X/7/9, 316 stainless steel, 3⁄4" NPT,
single conduit
7 = NEMA 4X/7/9 Group B, aluminum die cast, 1" NPT
dual conduit
Mounting
0 = Integral
1 = Remote (connecting cable required)
Connecting Cable 3 7 0 - 0 0 -
Cable Type
A2 = RG178 for 2 set point, 1–50 ft.
B2 = RG58 for 2 set point, 51-300 ft.
Cable Length
Length of cable from remote electronics to
transducer in feet (300 feet max.)
92S PART NUMBER CONSTRUCTION cont.
➃ Model 92S with output signal option code A1A or L1H available with
housing option code 7 only.
➄ Model 92S with output signal option code T1W available with housing
option codes E, Y, and 7.
➅ All Model 92S transducers (316 SS, HC, and Monel) have dual side gaps,
as shown in Figure 17 on page 17
2
GENERAL INFORMATION
MOUNTING POSITION AND LOCATION
PRELIMINARY OPERATIONAL CHECK
MOUNTING POSITION AND LOCATION
Unit may be mounted in any position or orientation. Refer to
Figures 1 and 2.
Figure 2 – Vertical Mounting
3
PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION
The Trident Model 91S/92S operates on a two crystal
pulsed or “transmit-receive” principle which applies a high
frequency electronic burst to the transmit crystal. The signal
is then converted into ultrasonic sound energy and transmit-
ted across the sensing gap toward the receive crystal. When
air is in the gap, the high frequency sound energy will be
attenuated, thereby not allowing the energy to be received.
When there is liquid in the gap, the sound energy will propa-
gate across the gap and the relay control or current shift
output will indicate such a reception of the signal.
Self testing is accomplished without any additional crystals
and a minimum of additional circuitry. The electronics detec-
tion circuit looks for low amplitude signals that pass between
PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION cont.
the crystals through the frame of the sensor. This allows the
entire sensor, including the bond between the crystals and
the sensor face, to be tested along with the electronics.
UNPACKING/SPECIAL HANDLING CONSIDERATIONS
Before unpacking the unit, please familiarize yourself with
the procedures and cautions regarding the handling of
Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) sensitive equipment.
MOUNTING POSITION AND LOCATION cont.
When installed in a nozzle or pipe, the transducer gap must
extend into the tank beyond the inside tank wall. Refer to
Figure 3.
Figure 3 – Horizontal Mounting in Nozzle
All wiring, conduit and electrical fittings must conform to
local electrical codes for the location selected.
Figure 1
Horizontal Mounting
(91S only)
Direction of
Level Movement
1. See appropriate wiring for Four-Wire/Two-Wire and sin-
gle point/dual point models (pages 4–10) and wire unit.
2. Fill a suitable container with water.
3. Place transducer gap in the liquid.
NOTE: THE AMPLIFIER BOARD AND POWER SUPPLY
BOARD WILL BE DISCUSSED THROUGHOUT THIS MAN-
UAL. THE POWER SUPPLY BOARD IS SHOWN IN FIG-
URES 4, 5, 6, AND 7, DEPENDING ON THE VERSION. THE
AMPLIFIER BOARD IS SHOWN IN FIGURES 9, 11, AND 12.
Single point (91S) models